
ORDER NO.

ENTERED QEC 2 7 2017

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 327

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

2016 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

I. SUMMARY

In this order, we adopt the parties' stipulated agreement that the 2016 actual power costs

for PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, were within the deadband of the company's power

cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM) and that there should be no change in customer

rates.

II. BACKGROUND

In Order No. 12-493, we established a power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM) for

PacifiCorp to work in conjunction with the company's Transition Adjustment Mechanism

(TAM). The PCAM: is designed to allow the company to recover or refund the difference

between actual net power costs (NPC) and the forecast NPC approved in the TAM and

included in customer rates. This docket is PacifiCorp's fourth PCAM filing before the

Commission.2

1 See In the Matter ofPacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Request for a General Rate Revision,
Docket No. UE 246, Order No. 12-493 at 14-15 (Dec 20, 2012) (establishing features ofPacifiCorp's
PCAM).
2 See In the Matter ofPacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2013 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism,
Docket No. UE 290, Order No. 14-357 (Oct 16, 2014); 2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism, Docket
No. UE 298, Order No. 15-380 (Nov 25, 2015); 2015 Po^er Cost Adjustment Mechanism, Docket No.
UE 309, Order No. 16-459 CNov 30, 2016) (all orders adopting stipulations, 2013 and 2014 PCAM filings
resulted in no rate change due to the earnings test, and 2015 PCAM filing resulted in no rate change due to
the deadband).



ORDER NO.

PacifiCorp's PCAM contains a deadband, sharing mechanism, earnings test, and

amortization cap.3 The asymmetric deadband requires the company to absorb some

normal variation of power costs, and is set at a negative annual power cost variance of

$15 million and a positive annual power cost variance of $30 million. Any amount above

or below the deadband is subject to the sharing mechanism and earnings test. PacifiCorp

calculates its PCAM, and any resulting adjustment is reflected in its tariff Schedule 206.

The sharing mechanism provides PacifiCorp the incentive to manage costs effectively by

allocating 10 percent of the remaining variance to PacifiCorp and the balance to

customers. The earnings test, which helps guard against over- and under-eaming,

eliminates any power cost adjustment if the company earns within plus or minus

100 basis points of its allowed return on equity (ROE). Finally, an amortization cap

limits amortization of deferred amounts under the PCAM in any year to 6 percent of

PacifiCorp's revenues for the preceding calendar year.

The Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU), the Oregon Citizens5 Utility

Board (CUB), and Commission Staff participated in this docket. ICNU and Staff filed

detailed initial testimony^ followed by all parties filing a joint stipulation and supporting

testimony.

III. PARTIES' FILINGS

PacifiCorp's initial PCAM filing showed 2016 actual net power costs (NPC) were below

base costs by $60,189 on an Oregon-allocated basis. The company's base NPC were set

in the 2016 TAM in docket UE 296. PacifiCorp stated that, because the $60,189 PCAM

variance is within the negative $15 million deadband, the company would absorb the

difference and there would be no rate adjustment. PacifiCorp's filing also showed that

the company's 2016 earned ROE was 9.87 percent, and its allowed ROE is 9.80 percent.

In pre-filed testimony, ICNU and Staff disputed certain aspects ofPacifiCorp's filing.

First, both parties questioned the prudency of costs associated with the recovery effort

and abandonment of the Joy Longwall mining system. ICNU stated that PaciflCorp did

not make a reasonably adequate geological assessment when making the decision to use

the Joy Longwall at Bridger Coal Company. Staff stated that improper operations led to

the Joy Longwall failure, including insufficient staffing, communication, training^ and

inconsistent mining practices. Both ICNU and Staff acknowledged, however, that

inclusion or exclusion of Joy Longwall costs would not affect PCAM results due to the

deadband and earnings test. ICNU recommended that the Commission explicitly state

3 Portland General Electric Company's PCAM contains the same components. See e.g.. In the Matter of

Portland General Electric Company, 2014 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism, Docket No. UE 299,

Order No. 15-317 (Oct 15, 2015).



ORDER NO. 17 g 2 4

that it makes no finding as to the prudence of actual NPC reflected in the PCAM

calculation. Staff asked that we order PacifiCorp to remove the Joy Longwall costs from

the PCAM actual NPC.

Staff also filed testimony on rate of return costs related to the Energy Imbalance Market

(EIM). Staff explains that PacifiCorp forecasts three types ofEIM costs in the TAM:

pre-tax return on rate base, operation and maintenance (O&M) expense, and depreciation

expense. Like all NPC items, these EIM costs are potentially subject to tme-up through

the PCAM deferral, if the company under-recovers beyond the deadband, sharing

mechanism, earnings test, and amortization cap. Staff recommended that the EIM return

on rate base be removed from the PCAM calculation. Finally, Staff commented on the

PCAM filing requirements, stating that PacifiCorp's PCAM filings should include direct

testimony covering any unusual expenses in the PCAM year. Staff also asked the

Company to provide workpapers with a differential worksheet showing actual minus base

power costs for each cost category.

IV. STIPULATION

PacifiCorp, ICNU, CUB, and Staff submitted a stipulation and joint supporting testimony

and recommend we adopt it in its entirety.4 In the stipulation, the parties agree that the

company's PCAM calculation for 2016 complies with Order No. 12-493 and results in no

change to existing rates. PacifiCorp also agrees to three substantive points in the

stipulation, regarding EIM costs, PCAM filing requirements, and treatment of the Joy

Longwall costs.

First, PacifiCorp removes EIM rate of return costs from the PCAM in this PCAM and in

future PCAM filings. The costs will remain in the NPC set in the TAM proceeding, but

will no longer be subject to potential true-up in the PCAM. The revised 2016 PCAM

calculations are attached to the settlement and show actual NPC of $49,012 below base

NPC.

Second, PacifiCorp will supplement future PCAM filings with direct testimony covering

any unusual expenses and large deviations of actual NPC from forecasted NPC.

PacifiCorp will also provide a differential worksheet showing actual minus base power

costs for each category in the PCAM on a gross cost and per mega-watt hour (MWh) unit

basis.

The stipulation is attached as Appendix A.



ORDERNO. 17 §24

Finally., the parties recommend that we not make a finding on the prudence of the Joy

Longwall costs that were booked in 2016 for the purpose of setting PCAM rates. The

parties agree that the company's PCAM results in no change to existing rates, regardless

of whether the Joy Longwall costs are included or excluded. PacifiCorp agrees to

exclude the Joy Longwall recovery and abandonment costs from its 2016 NPC referenced

in future TAM or other NPC proceedings because a prudence determination was not

made in relation to these costs. The parties5 joint testimony briefly explains how the Joy

Longwall partially sank and tipped in the Jim Bridger coal mine, and the company's

recovery efforts to pull the Joy Longwall out of the soft claystone floor.

V. DISCUSSION

The 2016 PCAM results in no rate change. The parties analyzed PacifiCorp's PCAM

filing and workpapers., and negotiated a settlement on three substantive issues.

PacifiCorp agreed to remove its EIM rate of return costs from the 2016 and future PCAM

filings, meaning that EIM rate of return costs will continue to be included in NPC set in

the TAM proceeding, but will be excluded from the costs that are potentially subject to

true-up in the PCAM if the company were to significantly under-recover actual NPC.

PacifiCorp also agreed to provide more detail in its future PCAM filings on deviations

from the forecasted NPC set in the TAM. We welcome this additional explanation in

future PCAM filings, as we are making a more concerted effort to follow and understand

the accuracy of forecast NPC set in annual TAM proceedings.

We also support the parties5 recommendation that we make no finding and take no

position on the prudence of the Joy Longwall recovery and abandonment. The parties'

joint testimony explains that these costs were contested in Wyoming, and we do not reach

the prudence of the costs here. It is unnecessary to address the Joy Longwall costs here

because, as the parties have explained, any adjustment to NPC would not exceed our

PCAM deadband or earnings test.

We adopt the stipulation in its entirety.

VI. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The stipulation between PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; Industrial Customers of

Northwest Utilities; the Oregon Citizens5 Utility Board; and Staff of the Public

Utility Commission of Oregon, attached as Appendix A is adopted.



ORDER NO. i

2. PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power's Schedule 206 rates should continue to be set at

zero effective January 1, 2018.

Made, entered, and effective DEC 27 2017

^.s.^.^L- <-
Lisa D. Hardie

Chair

^?^

J_
IVIegan W. Decker

Commissioner

Stephen M. Bloom
Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request
for rehearmg or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date

of semce of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-

0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the proceedings as provided

in OAR 860-001 -0 180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with
the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through 183.484.



ORDER NO. =u»

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 327

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

2016 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism

STIPULATION

1 INTRODUCTION

2 1. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company), Staff of the Public

3 Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff), Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU), and

4 the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board (CUB) (collectively the Stipulating Parties) enter into this

5 Stipulation to resolve all issues in docket UE 327, PacifiCorp's 2016 power cost adjustment

6 mechanism (PCAM). No other party intervened in this docket.

7 BACKGROUND

8 2. The Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) approved PacifiCorp's

9 PCAM in Order No. 12-493 in docket UE 246. The PCAM allows the recovery or refund of the

10 difference between actual net power costs (NPC) incurred to serve customers and the base NPC

11 established in the Company's annual transition adjustment mechanism (TAM) filing. The

12 amount recovered from or refunded to customers for a given year is subject to the following

13 parameters:

14 • Asymmetrical Deadband - Any NPC difference between negative $15 million and

15 positive $30 million is absorbed by the Company.

16 • Sharing Mechanism - Any NPC difference above or below the deadband is shared

17 90 percent by customers and 10 percent by the Company.

APPENDIX A

UE 327 - STIPULATION page 1 1



ORDER NO. 11 B 2 4

1 • Earnings Test - If the Company's earned return on equity (ROE) is within plus or

2 minus 100 basis points of the allowed ROE, there is no recovery from or refund to

3 customers.

4 • Amortization Cap - The amortization of deferred amounts are capped at six

5 percent of the revenue for the preceding calendar year.1

6 3. On May 15,2017, PacifiCorp filed its PCAM for calendar year 2016. On an

7 Oregon-allocated basis, actual PCAM costs were $60,189 below the base PCAM costs

8 established in the 2016 TAM (Docket UE 296), excluding the impact of costs contested by

9 inter^enors.

10 4. On September 6, 2017, Staff and ICNU filed testimony in this proceeding.

11 5. After application of the deadband, no party recommended a rate change for the

12 2016PCAM.

13 6. The Stipulating Parties held a settlement conference on September 11, 2017. This

14 conference resulted in a settlement in principle subject to Staffs additional review of the data

15 provided and the final language of the testimony and stipulation. On November 3, 2017, the

16 parties agreed to the final language of this stipulation and the accompanying testimony.

17 AGREEMENT

18 7. The Stipulating Parties agree that the PCAM calculation for calendar year 2016

19 complies with the requirements of Order No. 12-493. The Company's PCAM results in no

20 change to existing rates.

21 8. PacifiCorp will remove rate of return costs related to its participation in the

22 Energy Imbalance Market from the Company's 2016 and future PCAM filings (PCAM). The

1 In the Matter ofPacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power's Request for a General Rate Revision, Docket No. UE 246, Order

No. 12-493 at 15 (Dec. 20,2012).

APPENDIX A

UE 327 - STIPULATION Page 2 of 11



ORDERNO. If gg4

1 costs will remain in PacifiCorp's TAM filings, but will not be subject to true-up in the PCAM.

2 The revised PCAM calculations reflecting this change are provided as Attachment A, which

3 shows actual PCAM costs on an Oregon-allocated basis were $49,012 below the base PCAM

4 costs established in the 2016 TAM (Docket UE 296), excluding the impact of costs contested by

5 intervenors. PacifiCorp may request inclusion of these costs in base rates through an appropriate

6 rate proceeding.

7 9. PacifiCorp will supplement future PCAM filings with direct testimony covering

8 any unusual expenses incurred over the course of the applicable PCAM year and identify and

9 discuss large deviations of actual NPC from forecasted NPC. PacifiCorp will also provide with

10 its workpapers a differential worksheet that produces actual minus base power costs for each

11 separate cost category in the PCAM on a gross cost and per mega-watt hour (MWh) unit basis.

12 10. The Stipulating Parties recommend that the Commission not make a finding on

13 the prudence of the Joy Longwall recovery and abandonment costs that were booked in 2016 for

14 purposes of setting PCAM rates.

15 11. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Company's PCAM results in no change to

16 existing rates, regardless of the Joy Longwall recovery and abandonment costs that were booked

17 in 2016 for purposes of setting PCAM rates.

18 12. PacifiCorp agrees to exclude the Joy Longwall recovery and abandonment costs

19 from its 2016 NPC if referenced in future TAM or other NPC proceedings because a prudence

20 determination was not made in relation to these costs.

21 13. The Stipulating Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and

22 request that the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Stipulating Parties agree

23 that this Stipulation will result in rates that meet the standard in ORS 756.040.

APPENDIX A

UE 327 - STIPULATION Page 3 of 11 ^



ORDERNO. 17 § 2 4

1 14. This Stipulation will be offered in to the record as evidence under OAR 860-001-

2 0350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this proceeding and

3 any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor the Stipulation at hearing, if required, and recommend

4 that the Commission issue an order adopting the Stipulation.

5 15. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated

6 document. If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes

7 additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any of the Stipulating Parties are

8 entitled to withdraw from the Stipulation or exercise any other rights provided in OAR 860-001-

9 0325(9). To withdraw from the Stipulation, a Stipulating Party must provide written notice to

10 the Commission and the other Stipulating Parties within five days of semce of the final order

11 rejecting, modifying, or conditioning this Stipulation.

12 16. By entering into this Stipulation, no Stipulating Party approves, admits, or

13 consents to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Stipulating Party.

14 17. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Stipulation will not be interpreted to reflect

15 the position of any other party on these issues in another jurisdiction. The Stipulating Parties

16 also agree that the Stipulation will not be interpreted to reflect the position of a witness in

17 another jurisdiction, even if that witness has appeared in this docket on behalf of a Stipulating

18 Party.

19 18. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until

20 adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that they are

21 signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of this Stipulation

22 unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the Commission. The

23 Settling Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to enforce or modify the

APPENDIX A

UE 327 - STIPULATION Page 4 of 11 ^



ORDER NO. I? §24.

1 Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation, the Stipulating Parties

2 reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the Commission order under ORS

3 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the Commission order under ORS 756.610.

4 19. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

5 constitutes an original document.

6 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below such

7 Stipulating Party's signature.

APPENDIX A

UE 327 - STIPULATION page 5 of 11



ORDER NO. 17 4 ••• "

PACIFICORP STAFF of the PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: ..A....-...,.--

T

Date: NovZM/Lte S, ^D\f7-

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

By: _

Date:

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By: By:

Date: Date:

UE 327 - STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 11



ORDER NO.

PACIFICORP

By:

STAFF of the PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: U

Date:

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

Date: II f'^ I Ff

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By: By:

Date: Date:

UE 327 - STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 11



ORDER NO. 4

PACIFICORP STAFF of the PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By; By:

Date:

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

By:
'<4<

Date: "/1/(^

Date:

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By:

Date:

UE 327 - STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 11



ORDER NO. 17 524

PACIFICORP STAFF of the PUBLIC UTILFTY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

Date: Date:

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UT^TTIES

By:

T

Date: /(-Z-/7

UE 327 - STffULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 11



ORDER NO.
i

ATTACHMENT A

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 11



Oregon Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism

January 1, 2016 - December 31, 2016

Attachment A - Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Calculation

ORDER NO.

Line

No.
Apr-16 May-16 Aug-16 Sep-16

1 Total Company Adjusted Actual NPC

2 Actual EIM Costs
3 Actual Other Revenues

4 Total PCAM Adjusted Actual Costs
5 Actual System Retail Load
6 Actual PCAM Costs $/MWH

7 Total Company Base NPC

8 Adjustment for Direct Access
9 Base EIM Costs

10 Base Other Revenues

11 Total PCAM Base Costs
12 Base System Retail Load

13 Base PCAM Costs $/MWh

14 System PCAM Unit Cost Differential $/MWh

15 Oregon Retail Load

Deferral:

Monthly PCAM Differential - Above or
(Below) Base

Situs Resource True-Up:

17 Black Cap Actual
18 Black Cap Forecast

19 Total Black Cap Situs Resource True-Up

20 Old Mill Solar Actual
21 Old Mill Solar Forecast
22 Total Old Mill Situs Resource True-Up

Total Monthly PCAM Differential -Above or
(Below) Base

(2.1)
(4.1)

(5.1)
Sum Lines 1

(6.1)
Line 4 / Lir

(3.1)

(3.3)
(3.4)

(5.2)
Bum Lines 7

(6.1)
Line 7 / Line

Line6- Lir

-3

.5

-10

12

13

(2.2)
CY2016TAM

Line 17-Line 18

(2.3)
CY2016TAM

Line 20-Line 21

Line 16+Line 19+Line 22

127,203,521 $ 112,912,254

349,018 349,018

(1,561,364) (1,812,986)

12,294,611

349,018

(1,869,116)

$ 101,852,203

349,018

(1,768,781)

$ 109,216,551

349,018

(1,747,381)

$ 138,794,928

349,018

(1,715,988)

$ 143,265,430

349,018
(843,778)

$ 144,254,617

349,018

(797,737)

$ 134,916,244

349,018

(855,595)

$ 107,845,931

349,018

(942,661)

$ 103,931,350

349,018

(919,598)

$ 130,998,259

349,018

(940,098)

$ 1,467,485,897

4,188,222

(15,775,084)

125,991,175 $

4,833,660

111,448,286 $

4,251,115

110,774,513 $

4,200,833

100,432,440 $

3,955,473

107,818,181

4,170,98i

137,427,959 $

4,816,827

142,770,670 $

5,211,360

143,805,898 $

5,068,349
134,409,C

4,217,359

107,252,288 $

4,241,153

103,360,770 $

4,201,068

130,407,180

5,090,010

129,704,091 $ 124,621,208 $

(518,134) (394,672)

300,305 300,305

(1,283,916) (1,283,916)

128,411,605 $

(489,196)

300,305

(1,283,916)

116,595,444 $

(386,213)

300,305

(1,283,916)

120,105,052 $
(546,451)

300,305

(1,283,916)

123,171,745 $
(535,448)

300,305

(1,283,916)

141,512,037 $

(879,666)

300,305

(1,283,916)

136,778,990 $

(834,168)

300,305

(1,283,916)

120,121,765 $

(638,019)

300,305

(1,283,916)

123,606,984 $

(542,783)

300,305

(1,283,916)

122,089,847 $ 134,350,901

(540,723) (686,514)

300,305 300,305

(1,283,916) (1,283,916)

3,202,345 $

4,958,951

123,242,924 $

4,509,671

126,938,797 $

4,534,700

115,225,620 $

4,289,404

118,574,989 $

4,407,265

121,652,685 $

4,569,872

139,648,759 $
5,235,253

134,961,210 $

5,102,162

118,500,135 $

4,477,075

122,080,590 $

4,474,992
120,565,513 $ 132,680,775

4,565,913 5,001,303

(2,552) $

(3,339) $

(3,322) $

(5,943) $

(2,831) $ (4,011) $ (4,623) $
(5,718) $ (8,280) $ (9,523) $

(10,209) $ (12,827) $ (13,156) $

(11,042) $ (15,326) $ (14,459) $

(10,801) $

(11,484) $

(4,340) $

(7,706) $

(2,568) $

(4,725) $

26.53 $

(0.91) $

1,355,734

(2,861) $

(4,189) $

50,486 $

62,370 $

52,422 $

79,804 $

86,976 $ 82,652 $ 67,068 $

96,174 $ 78,109 $ 63,050 $

60,110 $ 32,530 $

58,423 $ 43,055 $

25,090 $

23,719 $

12,110

17,742

1,455,899,035

54,258,193

3,603,654

(15,406,994)

1,502,274,343

56,126,562

(74,102)

(101,735)

469,443

316,856

(147,412)

(49,012)

Cumulative PCAM Differential - Above or

(Below) base
25 Positive Deadband - ABOVE Base

26 Negative Deadband - BELOW Base

27 Amount Deferrable - ABOVE Deadband

28 Amount Deferrable - BELOW Deadband

29 Total Incremental Deferrable

Total Incremental Deferral After 90%/10%
30

Sharing Band

Order. 12-493

Order. 12-493

Line 27 + Line 28

Line 29 * 90%

30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $ (15,000,000) $ (15,000,000) $ (15,000,000) $ (15,000,000) $

(3,140,191) $ (2,325,613) $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

5,000,679 $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

30,000,000 $

(15,000,000) $

30,000,000

(15,000,000)

30,000,000

(15,000,000)

Energy Balancing Account:

31 Monthly Interest Rate
32 Beginning Balance

33 Incremental Deferral

34 Interest

35 Ending Balance

Earnings Test:

36 Earned Return on Equity
37 Allowed Return on Equity
38 100bp ROE Revenue Requirement

39 Allowed Deferral After Earning Test

40 Total Deferred

Note 1
)r Month Line 35

; 31 * ( Line 32 + 50% x Line
33)

I Lines 32:34

(7.1)
UE 246

$

$
$

28,1

9.87%

9.80%

379,676

Note 1: 7.621% annual interest rate based on Oregon approved rate of return

APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 11

Exhibit 1 - PCAM Calculation Page 1 of 1


